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50301
50800
50806
50801
50803
50805
50804
50802
50807
50701
50201
50901
51201
54001
51901
51401
52900
52904
52901
52902
52903
51301
52501
52001
50101
52301
53201
51701
53601
52601
53001
52801
52401
52701
53501
50501
51501
52101
53701
51101
51801
50601
53101
51001
53301
52201
53401
50401
51601
53901

SOURCE OF DATA: ICCB SU/SR Records

College

Black Hawk
Chicago
Daley
Kennedy-King
Malcolm X
Olive-Harvey
Truman
Washington
Wright
Danville
DuPage
Elgin
Harper
Heartland
Highland
lllinois Central
llinois Eastern
Frontier
Lincoln Trail
Olney Central
Wabash Valley
lllinois Valley
Joliet
Kankakee
Kaskaskia
Kishwaukee
Lake County
Lake Land
Lewis & Clark
Lincoln Land
Logan
McHenry
Moraine Valley
Morton
Oakton
Parkland
Prairie State
Rend Lake
Richland
Rock Valley
Sandburg
Sauk Valley
Shawnee
South Suburban
Southeastern
Southwestern
Spoon River
Triton
Waubonsee
Wood

TOTALS

Pure

Minimum
Maximum

Median

Standard Deviation
Average

407

103
460
92
291
0
37
171
86
176
198
231
182
352
61
138
276
260
132
189
297
118

7,481

0

749
123
144.9
156

225

296
195
353
207
473

70
130
259
283
120
180
360
123

8,438

739
125
154.4
176

175
(122)
13
14

[e)

47
28
358
300
111
a1
154
110
229
(407)
187
84
49
87
80
530

427

132
151
371

75

8,224

727
135
153.7
171

lllinois Community College Board
Table A-1
DUAL CREDIT COURSE COUNT BY COLLEGE

FOR FISCAL YEARS 2007 - 2011

NOEFL O,

23

418
388
110

72
115
114
232

(347)

168
63
49
67
62

592
a1

420

123
28

332

721

237
61

238

384

0

60
243

56
221
217
533
156
317

77
131
243
287
157

58
349
173

8,553

721
127
168.3
178

448

252

252
266
175
314

58
323

50
169
261
688
171
282

53
108
240
275
148

66
305
122

8,780

825
128
194.9
183

FY 2009-2011
3-Year Average

FY 2010 - 2011
1-Year Difference

FY 2009 - 2011
2-Year Difference

FY 2007 - 2011
5-Year Difference

Number Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent
200 46 24.3% 60 34.3% 107 83.6%
(76) (5) (9.8%) (-66) (-54.1%) (-58) (-50.9%)

15 13 144.4% 9 69.2% -14 -38.9%
7 -3 -60.0% -12 -85.7% -8 -80.0%

2 -1 -100.0% -6 -100.0% -6 -100.0%

5 6 - -2 -25.0% -23 -79.3%

4 3 150.0% -1 -16.7% 3 150.0%
28 -10 -43.5% -34 -72.3% -11 -45.8%
16 -3 -27.3% -20 -71.4% 1 14.3%
408 30 7.2% 90 25.1% 41 10.1%
324 -103 -26.5% -15 -5.0% 40 16.3%
106 -12 -10.9% -13 -11.7% -22 -18.3%
59 -9 -12.5% 22 53.7% 17 37.0%
134 19 16.5% -20 -13.0% 13 10.7%
115 6 5.3% 10 9.1% -4 -3.2%
238 21 9.1% 24 10.5% 91 56.2%
(334) (-98) (-28.2%) (-158) (-38.8%) (-125) (-33.4%)
168 -19 -11.3% -38 -20.3% -4 -2.6%
60 -29 -46.0% -50 -59.5% -27 -44.3%
44 -15 -30.6% -15 -30.6% -19 -35.8%
62 -35 -52.2% -55 -63.2% -75 -70.1%
74 19 30.6% 1 1.3% 21 35.0%
646 225 38.0% 287 54.2% 449 122.0%
44 6 14.6% 2 4.4% 11 30.6%
415 -23 -5.5% -30 -7.0% 308  346.1%
90 -63 -51.2% -26 -30.2% -86 -58.9%
28 6 21.4% 11 47.8% 20 142.9%
297 -80 -24.1% -54 -17.6% -76 -23.2%
758 104 14.4% 98 13.5% 76 10.1%
223 15 6.3% 73 40.8% 149  144.7%
130 205 336.1% 204 329.0% -194 -42.2%
195 -63 -26.5% 4 2.3% 83 90.2%
358 -70 -18.2% -62 -16.5% 23 7.9%
7 0 - -20  -100.0% 0 -
57 -2 -3.3% 5 9.4% 21 56.8%
255 80 32.9% 125 63.1% 152 88.9%
61 -6 -10.7% -28 -35.9% -36 -41.9%
223 -52 -23.5% -109 -39.2% -7 -4.0%
241 44 20.3% 17 7.0% 63 31.8%
502 155 29.1% 402  140.6% 457  197.8%
166 15 9.6% 0 0.0% -11 -6.0%
329 -35 -11.0% -105 -27.1% -70 -19.9%
69 -24 -31.2% -24 -31.2% -8 -13.1%
126 -23 -17.6% -30 -21.7% -30 -21.7%
248 -3 -1.2% -22 -8.4% -36 -13.0%
282 -12 -4.2% -9 -3.2% 15 5.8%
146 -9 -5.7% 16 12.1% 16 12.1%
92 8 13.8% -85 -56.3% -123 -65.1%
342 -44 -12.6% -66 -17.8% 8 2.7%
123 51  -29.5% 47 62.7% 4 3.4%
8,519 227 2.7% 556 6.8% 1,299 17.4%
2 -103  -100.0% -109 -100.0% -194  -100.0%
758 225  336.1% 402 329.0% 457  346.1%
128 -3 -5.6% -8 -7.7% 2 3.4%
168.4 62.4 65.4% 90.1 67.0% 116.8 81.3%
177 5 4.9% 12 0.1% 27 18.7%
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Table A-2

< ICCB > DUAL CREDIT ENROLLMENT BY COLLEGE
RESEARCH FOR FISCAL YEARS 2007 - 2011
v
FY 2009-2011 FY 2010 - 2011 FY 2009 - 2011 FY 2007 - 2011
3-Year Average 1-Year Difference 2-Year Difference 5-Year Difference
District College 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Number Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent
50301 Black Hawk 592 1,159 1,410 1,787 1,993 1,730 206 11.5% 583 41.3% 1,401 236.7%
50800 Chicago (408) (579) (488) (237) (195) (307) (-42)  (-17.7%) (-293)  (-60.0%) (-213) (-52.2%)
50806 Daley 117 118 104 21 30 52 9 42.9% -74 -71.2% -87 -74.4%
50801 Kennedy-King 102 122 45 95 2 47 -93 -97.9% -43 -95.6% -100 -98.0%
50803  Malcolm X 19 79 30 10 0 13 -10 -100.0% -30 -100.0% -19  -100.0%
50805 Olive-Harvey 60 19 57 0 17 25 17 - -40 -70.2% -43 -71.7%
50804  Truman 51 29 11 4 39 18 35 875.0% 28 254.5% -12 -23.5%
50802  Washington 48 49 95 30 75 67 45 150.0% -20 -21.1% 27 56.3%
50807  Wright 11 163 146 77 32 85 -45 -58.4% -114 -78.1% 21 190.9%
50701 Danville 1,554 1,446 1,612 1,977 2,081 1,890 104 5.3% 469 29.1% 527 33.9%
50201 DuPage 3,364 3,329 3,386 4,328 3,950 3,888 -378 -8.7% 564 16.7% 586 17.4%
50901 Elgin 806 706 588 556 441 528 -115 -20.7% -147 -25.0% -365 -45.3%
51201 Harper 587 728 492 941 815 749 -126 -13.4% 323 65.7% 228 38.8%
54001 Heartland 184 381 442 282 443 389 161 57.1% 1 0.2% 259 140.8%
51901 Highland 1,173 1,113 1,091 1,059 1,075 1,075 16 1.5% -16 -1.5% -98 -8.4%
51401 lllinois Central 2,428 2,815 3,419 3,482 3,795 3,565 313 9.0% 376 11.0% 1,367 56.3%
52900 Illinois Eastern (4,820) (5,213) (5,189)  (3,946)  (3,380) (4,172) (-566) (-14.3%) (-1,809) (-34.9%) (-1,440) (-29.9%)
52904  Frontier 2,146 2,553 2,528 1,884 1,902 2,105 18 1.0% -626 -24.8% -244 -11.4%
52901  Lincoln Trail 823 922 1,013 577 472 687 -105 -18.2% -541 -53.4% -351 -42.6%
52902  Olney Central 709 665 634 656 527 606 -129 -19.7% -107 -16.9% -182 -25.7%
52903 Wabash Valley 1,142 1,073 1,014 829 479 774 -350 -42.2% -535 -52.8% -663 -58.1%
51301 lllinois Valley 1,143 1,417 1,203 1,011 1,238 1,151 227 22.5% 35 2.9% 95 8.3%
52501 Joliet 4,034 5,186 6,147 7,263 12,086 8,499 4,823 66.4% 5,939 96.6% 8,052 199.6%
52001 Kankakee 423 494 589 505 694 596 189 37.4% 105 17.8% 271 64.1%
50101 Kaskaskia 1,329 5,392 5,677 5,319 5,533 5,510 214 4.0% -144 -2.5% 4,204 316.3%
52301 Kishwaukee 967 853 722 995 633 783 -362 -36.4% -89 -12.3% -334 -34.5%
53201 Lake County 233 586 578 823 922 774 99 12.0% 344 59.5% 689 295.7%
51701 Lake Land 3,489 3,117 3,002 3,159 2,720 2,960 -439 -13.9% -282 -9.4% -769 -22.0%
53601 Lewis & Clark 10,134 9,453 9,404 9,510 11,085 10,000 1,575 16.6% 1,681 17.9% 951 9.4%
52601 Lincoln Land 1,425 1,711 2,273 3,107 2,377 2,586 -730 -23.5% 104 4.6% 952 66.8%
53001 Logan 1,644 1,081 505 545 1,151 734 606 111.2% 646 127.9% -493 -30.0%
52801 McHenry 313 549 496 642 934 691 292 45.5% 438 88.3% 621 198.4%
52401 Moraine Valley 3,133 4,037 4,695 4,411 3,322 4,143 -1,089 -24.7% -1,373 -29.2% 189 6.0%
52701 Morton 0 64 93 0 0 31 0 - -93  -100.0% 0 -
53501 Oakton 56 22 611 643 472 575 -171 -26.6% -139 -22.7% 416 742.9%
50501 Parkland 501 720 640 1,258 1,245 1,048 -13 -1.0% 605 94.5% 744 148.5%
51501 Prairie State 756 586 801 412 617 610 205 49.8% -184 -23.0% -139 -18.4%
52101 Rend Lake 3,296 4,962 4,658 3,299 3,092 3,683 -207 -6.3% -1,566 -33.6% -204 -6.2%
53701 Richland 1,018 1,241 1,473 1,434 1,597 1,501 163 11.4% 124 8.4% 579 56.9%
51101 Rock Valley 1,039 1,598 1,370 1,964 2,185 1,840 221 11.3% 815 59.5% 1,146 110.3%
51801 Sandburg 1,120 1,191 1,172 1,096 993 1,087 -103 -9.4% -179 -15.3% -127 -11.3%
50601 Sauk Valley 1,971 2,259 2,078 1,816 1,752 1,882 -64 -3.5% -326 -15.7% -219 -11.1%
53101 Shawnee 935 949 1,164 1,085 719 989 -366 -33.7% -445 -38.2% -216 -23.1%
51001 South Suburban 956 944 926 966 713 868 -253 -26.2% -213 -23.0% -243 -25.4%
53301 Southeastern 1,889 1,662 1,683 1,318 953 1,318 -365 -27.7% -730 -43.4% -936 -49.6%
52201 Southwestern 2,997 3,435 3,792 3,780 3,829 3,800 49 1.3% 37 1.0% 832 27.8%
53401 Spoon River 686 650 713 856 826 798 -30 -3.5% 113 15.8% 140 20.4%
50401 Triton 3,056 2,499 2,137 1,012 930 1,360 -82 -8.1% -1,207 -56.5% -2,126 -69.6%
51601 Waubonsee 944 1,421 1,711 1,692 1,267 1,557 -425 -25.1% -444 -25.9% 323 34.2%
53901 Wood 635 441 319 1,160 842 774 -318  -27.4% 523  163.9% 207  32.6%
TOTALS 66,038 75,989 78,749 79,676 82,895 80,440 3,219 4.0% 4,146 5.3% 16,857 25.5%
Pure
Minimum 0 19 11 0 0 13 -1,089 -100.0% -1,566 -100.0% -2,126  -100.0%
Maximum 10,134 9,453 9,404 9,510 12,086 10,000 4,823 875.0% 5,939 254.5% 8,052 742.9%
Median 950 1,011 1,014 1,012 932 929 -12 -3.5% -35 -10.9% 24 8.3%
Standard Deviation 1682.6 1810.0 1888.6 1929.1 2416.2 2041.4 792.3 136.2% 1021.6 67.4% 1418.5 142.4%
Average 1,376 1,583 1,641 1,660 1,727 1,676 67 18.8% 86 2.4% 351 47.9%

SOURCE OF DATA: ICCB SU/SR Records
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Table A-3
AVERAGE DUAL CREDIT CLASS SIZE

FOR FISCAL YEARS 2007 - 2011

FY 2009-2011
3-Year Average

FY 2010 - 2011
1-Year Difference

FY 2009 - 2011
2-Year Difference

FY 2007 - 2011
5-Year Difference

District College 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Number Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent
50301 Black Hawk 4.6 5.6 8.1 9.5 8.5 8.7 -1.0 -10.3% 0.4 5.3% 3.9 83.4%
50800 Chicago (3.6) (5.2) (4.0) (4.6) (3.5) (4.0) (-1.1) (-23.9%) (-0.5) (-12.5%) (-0.1) (-2.8%)
50806 Daley 3.3 5.1 8.0 2.3 1.4 3.9 -1.0 -41.6% -6.6 -83.0% -1.9 -58.0%
50801 Kennedy-King 10.2 6.4 3.2 19.0 1.0 7.7 -18.0 -94.7% -2.2 -68.9% -9.2 -90.2%
50803  Malcolm X 3.2 13.2 5.0 10.0 - 7.5 - -- - -- - --
50805 Olive-Harvey 21 2.4 7.1 -- 2.8 5.0 - -- -4.3 -60.2% 0.8 36.9%
50804  Truman 255 2.6 1.8 2.0 7.8 3.9 5.8  290.0% 6.0 325.5% -17.7 -69.4%
50802  Washington 2.0 1.6 2.0 1.3 5.8 3.0 45 342.3% 3.7 185.4% 3.8 188.5%
50807  Wright 1.6 11.6 5.2 7.0 4.0 5.4 -3.0 -42.9% -1.2 -23.3% 2.4  1545%
50701 Danville 3.8 4.0 4.5 4.7 4.6 4.6 -0.1 -1.8% 0.1 3.2% 0.8 21.7%
50201 DuPage 13.7 11.1 11.3 11.2 13.9 12.1 2.7 24.3% 2.6 22.8% 0.1 0.9%
50901 Elgin 6.7 5.8 5.3 5.1 4.5 5.0 -0.6 -11.0% -0.8 -15.1% -2.2 -33.0%
51201 Harper 12.8 13.2 12.0 13.1 12.9 12.7 -0.1 -1.0% 0.9 7.8% 0.2 1.4%
54001 Heartland 15 35 2.9 25 3.3 2.9 0.9 34.8% 0.4 15.2% 1.8 117.4%
51901 Highland 9.5 9.1 9.9 9.3 9.0 9.4 -0.3 -3.6% -1.0 -9.7% -0.5 -5.3%
51401 lllinois Central 15.0 15.1 14.9 15.0 15.0 15.0 0.0 -0.1% 0.1 0.5% 0.0 0.1%
52900 lllinois Eastern (12.9) (14.3) (12.7) (11.4) (13.6) (12.6) (2.2) (19.3%) (0.9) (7.1%) (0.7) (5.4%)
52904  Frontier 14.0 15.3 13.5 11.2 12.8 12.5 1.6 13.8% -0.8 -5.6% -1.3 -9.0%
52901 Lincoln Trail 13.5 14.2 12.1 9.2 13.9 11.7 4.7 51.6% 1.8 15.1% 0.4 2.9%
52902 Olney Central 13.4 13.3 12.9 13.4 15.5 13.9 2.1 15.8% 2.6 19.8% 2.1 15.9%
52903 Wabash Valley 10.7 13.1 11.7 12.4 15.0 13.0 2.6 21.0% 3.3 28.4% 4.3 40.3%
51301 lllinois Valley 19.1 13.5 15.0 16.3 15.3 15.5 -1.0 -6.3% 0.2 1.6% -3.8 -19.8%
52501 Joliet 11.0 12.4 11.6 12.3 14.8 12.9 25 20.6% 3.2 27.5% 3.8 34.9%
52001 Kankakee 11.8 10.7 13.1 12.3 14.8 13.4 2.4 19.9% 1.7 12.8% 3.0 25.7%
50101 Kaskaskia 14.9 12.4 13.3 12.7 13.9 13.3 1.3 10.0% 0.6 4.8% -1.0 -6.7%
52301 Kishwaukee 6.6 6.8 8.4 8.1 10.6 9.0 25 30.4% 2.2 25.7% 3.9 59.3%
53201 Lake County 16.6 21.7 25.1 29.4 27.1 27.2 -2.3 -7.7% 2.0 7.9% 10.5 62.9%
51701 Lake Land 10.6 9.6 9.8 9.5 10.8 10.0 1.3 13.4% 1.0 10.0% 0.2 1.5%
53601 Lewis & Clark 13.5 12.8 12.9 13.2 13.4 13.2 0.2 1.9% 0.5 3.9% -0.1 -0.7%
52601 Lincoln Land 13.8 15.7 12.7 13.1 9.4 11.7 -3.7 -28.0% -3.3 -25.7% -4.4 -31.8%
53001 Logan 3.6 4.9 8.1 8.9 4.3 7.1 -4.6 -51.6% -3.8 -46.9% 0.8 21.1%
52801 McHenry 3.4 25 2.9 2.7 5.3 3.6 2.6 97.9% 2.4 84.0% 1.9 56.9%
52401 Moraine Valley 10.8 11.2 12.5 11.5 10.6 11.5 -0.9 -7.9% -1.9 -15.3% -0.2 -1.7%
52701 Morton - 4.3 4.7 -- - 4.7 - -- - -- - --
53501 Oakton 15 15 11.5 10.7 8.1 10.1 -2.6 -24.1% -3.4 -29.4% 6.6 437.7%
50501 Parkland 2.9 3.2 3.2 5.2 3.9 4.1 -1.3 -25.5% 0.6 19.2% 0.9 31.6%
51501 Prairie State 8.8 8.7 10.3 7.4 12.3 10.0 5.0 67.7% 2.1 20.2% 3.5 40.4%
52101 Rend Lake 18.7 16.8 16.8 14.9 18.3 16.7 3.4 22.6% 1.5 9.2% -0.4 -2.3%
53701 Richland 5.1 6.4 6.0 6.6 6.1 6.3 -0.5 -7.4% 0.1 1.4% 1.0 19.0%
51101 Rock Valley 4.5 4.5 4.8 3.7 3.2 3.9 -0.5 -13.8% -1.6 -33.7% -1.3 -29.4%
51801 Sandburg 6.2 5.8 6.9 7.0 5.8 6.6 -1.2 -17.3% -1.0 -15.3% -0.3 -5.6%
50601 Sauk Valley 5.6 4.8 5.4 5.7 6.2 5.8 0.5 8.4% 0.8 15.7% 0.6 11.0%
53101 Shawnee 15.3 13.6 15.1 14.1 13.6 14.3 -0.5 -3.7% -1.6 -10.3% -1.8 -11.5%
51001 South Suburban 6.9 7.3 6.7 7.4 6.6 6.9 -0.8 -10.5% -0.1 -1.6% -0.3 -4.7%
53301 Southeastern 6.8 6.4 6.4 5.4 4.0 5.3 -15 -26.8% -2.5 -38.2% -2.9 -42.0%
52201 Southwestern 11.5 12.1 13.4 13.2 13.9 13.5 0.8 5.7% 0.6 4.3% 2.4 20.8%
53401 Spoon River 5.2 5.4 5.4 5.5 5.6 5.5 0.1 2.4% 0.2 3.3% 0.4 7.4%
50401 Triton 16.2 13.9 14.2 17.4 14.1 15.2 -3.4 -19.2% -0.1 -0.4% -2.1 -12.9%
51601 Waubonsee 3.2 3.9 4.6 4.8 4.2 4.5 -0.7 -14.3% -0.5 -9.9% 1.0 30.7%
53901 Wood 54 3.6 4.3 6.7 6.9 6.0 0.2 2.9% 2.6 62.3% 15 28.3%

TOTALS 8.8 9.0 9.6 9.3 9.4 9.4 0.1 1.4% -0.1 -1.4% 0.6 7.0%
Pure

Minimum 15 15 1.8 1.3 1.0 2.9 -18.0 -94.7% -6.6 -83.0% -17.7 -90.2%
Maximum 255 21.7 25.1 29.4 27.1 27.2 58 342.3% 6.0 325.5% 105 437.7%
Median 8.8 8.0 8.3 9.4 8.7 8.8 -0.1 -1.0% 0.3 3.6% 0.4 5.1%
Standard Deviation 5.7 4.9 4.8 5.3 5.4 4.8 3.6 73.0% 2.3 62.4% 4.1 80.1%
Average 9.1 8.8 9.1 9.6 9.4 9.3 0.0 13.9% 0.2 9.8% 0.2 24.3%

SOURCE OF DATA: ICCB SU/SR Records
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